

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative

RECEIVED

February 1, 2010

FEB 03 2010 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Case No. 2009-00516

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed are an original and five copies of the information requested by the Public Service Commission on January 27, 2010. Proof of publication of the March 23, 2010 hearing notice will be forwarded to you when available.

Sincerely,

Joni K Hayelrugg

Joni K. Hazelrigg CFO

Enclosures

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

FEB 03 2010

In the Matter of

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

An examination by the Public Service Commission of the Application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. from May 1, 2009 to October 31, 2009.

Case No. 2009-00516

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The affiant, Christopher S. Perry, President and Chief Executive Officer of Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc., P. O. Box 328, Flemingsburg, Kentucky, states that, for the period between May 1, 2009 and October 31, 2009, Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. has operated in compliance with each and every provision of the uniform fuel adjustment clause, as prescribed in 807 KAR 5:056E, and that no inquiries or complaints regarding the fuel adjustment have been received during said period.

Witness my hand this 1st day of February, 2010

nstanen S. Very (Name)

Subscribed and sworn before me the 1st day of February, 2010.

Jour K Hazebregg Notary Public

My commission expires: ______ 20, 2010